FDC (�FDC Parent Company�), the Guarantor subsidiaries, the Non-Guarantor subsidiaries and consolidation adjustments for the three months
ended March 31, 2014 and 2013, and as of March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 to arrive at the information for FDC on a consolidated basis.

During the first quarter of 2014 the Company corrected errors related to the presentation of cost allocations and interest on intercompany notes
in the Guarantor condensed consolidating financial statements related primarily to 2008 and 2009. The Company does not believe these errors
were material. In addition, the Company corrected certain other immaterial errors. The adjustments are limited to the guarantor footnote and do
not affect any other reported amounts or disclosures in the Company�s consolidated financial statements. A summary of the corrections is shown
below.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of December 31, 2013
FDC Parent Company Guarantor Subsidiaries Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries Consolidation Adjustments

(in millions)
As previously
reported As corrected

As previously
reported As corrected

As previously
reported As corrected

As previously
reported As corrected

ASSETS
Investment in
consolidated
subsidiaries $ 24,902.4 $ 24,393.3 $ 5,314.0 $ 5,314.0 $ � $ � $ (30,216.4) $ (29,707.3)
Total assets $ 35,228.0 $ 34,718.9 $ 36,076.7 $ 36,076.7 $ 18,712.7 $ 18,712.7 $ (54,777.6) $ (54,268.5)
LIABILITIES
AND EQUITY
Long-term
intercompany
payables $ 12,681.2 $ 12,172.1 $ 4,578.1 $ 5,053.1 $ 2,478.8 $ 2,512.9 $ (19,738.1) $ (19,738.1)
Total liabilities $ 36,717.6 $ 36,208.5 $ 14,504.9 $ 14,979.9 $ 6,816.6 $ 6,850.7 $ (24,561.2) $ (24,561.2)
First Data
Corporation
stockholder�s
equity $ (1,489.6) $ (1,489.6) $ 21,571.8 $ 21,096.8 $ 5,451.3 $ 5,417.2 $ (27,023.1) $ (26,514.0)
Total equity $ (1,489.6) $ (1,489.6) $ 21,571.8 $ 21,096.8 $ 11,827.0 $ 11,792.9 $ (30,216.4) $ (29,707.3)
Total liabilities
and equity $ 35,228.0 $ 34,718.9 $ 36,076.7 $ 36,076.7 $ 18,712.7 $ 18,712.7 $ (54,777.6) $ (54,268.5)

26

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

48

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2014

(in millions)
FDC Parent
Company

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Consolidation
Adjustments Consolidated

Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ � $ 1,006.1 $ 614.7 $ (59.1) $ 1,561.7
Product sales and other � 137.2 81.4 (14.9) 203.7
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage
and other � 627.4 247.5 � 874.9

� 1,770.7 943.6 (74.0) 2,640.3
Expenses:
Cost of services (exclusive of items shown
below) � 414.5 290.4 (59.1) 645.8
Cost of products sold � 59.8 35.2 (14.9) 80.1
Selling, general and administrative 41.6 300.8 143.8 � 486.2
Reimbursable debit network fees,
postage and other � 627.4 247.5 � 874.9
Depreciation and amortization 2.4 160.7 102.2 � 265.3
Other operating expenses:
Restructuring, net 1.4 2.1 � � 3.5

45.4 1,565.3 819.1 (74.0) 2,355.8
Operating (loss) profit (45.4) 205.4 124.5 � 284.5
Interest income � � 3.0 � 3.0
Interest expense (463.5) (2.3) (1.3) � (467.1)
Interest income (expense) from
intercompany notes 79.0 (78.0) (1.0) � �
Other income (expense) 2.1 � (1.2) � 0.9
Equity earnings from consolidated
subsidiaries 149.9 33.0 � (182.9) �

(232.5) (47.3) (0.5) (182.9) (463.2)
(Loss) income before income taxes and
equity earnings in affiliates (277.9) 158.1 124.0 (182.9) (178.7)
Income tax (benefit) expense (77.4) 67.1 46.9 � 36.6
Equity earnings in affiliates � 50.9 (0.5) � 50.4
Net (loss) income (200.5) 141.9 76.6 (182.9) (164.9)
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling interest � � 15.4 20.2 35.6
Net (loss) income attributable to First
Data Corporation $ (200.5) $ 141.9 $ 61.2 $ (203.1) $ (200.5)
Comprehensive (loss) income $ (218.4) $ 151.0 $ 58.1 $ (172.7) $ (182.0)
Less: Comprehensive income attributable
to noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling interest � � 16.2 20.2 36.4
Comprehensive (loss) income
attributable to First Data Corporation $ (218.4) $ 151.0 $ 41.9 $ (192.9) $ (218.4)

27

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

49

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

50

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2013

(in millions)
FDC Parent
Company

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Consolidation
Adjustments Consolidated

Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ � $ 1,005.2 $ 593.0 $ (54.5) $ 1,543.7
Product sales and other � 131.1 85.5 (14.2) 202.4
Reimbursable debit network fees,
postage and other � 610.5 234.3 � 844.8

� 1,746.8 912.8 (68.7) 2,590.9
Expenses:
Cost of services (exclusive of items
shown below) � 485.9 287.3 (54.5) 718.7
Cost of products sold � 61.5 35.3 (14.2) 82.6
Selling, general and administrative 26.5 307.7 129.1 � 463.3
Reimbursable debit network fees,
postage and other � 610.5 234.3 � 844.8
Depreciation and amortization 1.8 159.7 110.7 � 272.2
Other operating expenses:
Restructuring, net 12.4 1.8 4.0 � 18.2

40.7 1,627.1 800.7 (68.7) 2,399.8
Operating (loss) profit (40.7) 119.7 112.1 � 191.1
Interest income 0.1 � 2.6 � 2.7
Interest expense (465.2) (1.6) (2.2) � (469.0)
Interest income (expense) from
intercompany notes 78.5 (77.9) (0.6) � �
Other income (expense) 18.6 1.1 (19.4) � 0.3
Equity earnings from consolidated
subsidiaries 78.2 34.1 � (112.3) �

(289.8) (44.3) (19.6) (112.3) (466.0)
(Loss) income before income taxes and
equity earnings in affiliates (330.5) 75.4 92.5 (112.3) (274.9)
Income tax expense 6.9 41.4 13.3 � 61.6
Equity earnings in affiliates � 38.3 (0.6) � 37.7
Net (loss) income (337.4) 72.3 78.6 (112.3) (298.8)
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests and redeemable
noncontrolling interest � � 14.3 24.3 38.6
Net (loss) income attributable to First
Data Corporation $ (337.4) $ 72.3 $ 64.3 $ (136.6) $ (337.4)
Comprehensive (loss) income $ (413.9) $ 73.6 $ 16.0 $ (54.9) $ (379.2)
Less: Comprehensive income
attributable to noncontrolling interests
and redeemable noncontrolling interest � � 10.4 24.3 34.7
Comprehensive (loss) income
attributable to First Data Corporation $ (413.9) $ 73.6 $ 5.6 $ (79.2) $ (413.9)

28

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

51

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

52

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

As of March 31, 2014

(in millions)
FDC Parent
Company

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Consolidation
Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7.3 $ 40.4 $ 360.8 $ � $ 408.5
Accounts receivable, net of allowance
for doubtful accounts 5.0 848.0 845.3 � 1,698.3
Settlement assets (a) � 4,802.4 4,880.6 � 9,683.0
Intercompany notes receivable 52.5 248.5 18.7 (319.7) �
Other current assets 67.1 200.6 80.3 � 348.0
Total current assets 131.9 6,139.9 6,185.7 (319.7) 12,137.8
Property and equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation 27.7 551.2 246.1 � 825.0
Goodwill � 9,518.5 7,726.3 � 17,244.8
Customer relationships, net of accumulated
amortization � 1,677.9 1,347.1 � 3,025.0
Other intangibles, net of accumulated
amortization 604.4 551.9 579.2 � 1,735.5
Investment in affiliates � 1,295.3 28.5 � 1,323.8
Long-term settlement assets (a) � � 21.3 � 21.3
Long-term intercompany receivables 5,487.9 12,018.0 3,831.0 (21,336.9) �
Long-term intercompany notes receivable 3,573.7 44.9 � (3,618.6) �
Long-term deferred tax assets 809.3 � � (809.3) �
Other long-term assets 353.5 454.0 144.8 (107.3) 845.0
Investment in consolidated subsidiaries 24,564.9 5,319.1 � (29,884.0) �
Total assets $ 35,553.3 $ 37,570.7 $ 20,110.0 $ (56,075.8) $ 37,158.2

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6.5 $ 164.5 $ 89.5 $ � $ 260.5
Short-term and current portion of
long-term borrowings 329.9 66.6 77.5 � 474.0
Settlement obligations (a) � 4,802.4 4,897.8 � 9,700.2
Intercompany notes payable 265.4 54.3 � (319.7) �
Other current liabilities 410.5 594.6 319.7 � 1,324.8
Total current liabilities 1,012.3 5,682.4 5,384.5 (319.7) 11,759.5
Long-term borrowings 22,471.0 69.1 9.0 � 22,549.1
Long-term deferred tax liabilities � 1,254.8 119.4 (809.3) 564.9
Long-term intercompany payables 13,173.2 5,548.3 2,615.4 (21,336.9) �
Long-term intercompany notes payable 45.2 3,488.8 84.6 (3,618.6) �
Other long-term liabilities 551.5 237.0 65.1 (107.3) 746.3
Total liabilities 37,253.2 16,280.4 8,278.0 (26,191.8) 35,619.8
Redeemable equity interest � � 70.6 (70.6) �
Redeemable noncontrolling interest � � � 70.6 70.6
First Data Corporation stockholder�s
(deficit) equity (1,699.9) 21,290.3 5,423.3 (26,713.6) (1,699.9)
Noncontrolling interests � � 96.9 3,070.8 3,167.7
Equity of consolidated alliance � � 6,241.2 (6,241.2) �

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

53

Total equity (1,699.9) 21,290.3 11,761.4 (29,884.0) 1,467.8
Total liabilities and equity $ 35,553.3 $ 37,570.7 $ 20,110.0 $ (56,075.8) $ 37,158.2

29

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

54

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

As of December 31, 2013
(As Corrected)

(in millions)

FDC Parent
Company

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor

Subsidiaries
Consolidation
Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 36.5 $ 43.7 $ 345.1 $ � $ 425.3
Accounts receivable, net of allowance
for doubtful accounts 5.8 878.6 879.5 � 1,763.9
Settlement assets (a) � 3,987.4 3,554.4 � 7,541.8
Intercompany notes receivable 21.3 � 16.8 (38.1) �
Other current assets 64.0 205.7 75.4 � 345.1
Total current assets 127.6 5,115.4 4,871.2 (38.1) 10,076.1
Property and equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation 27.9 576.8 244.7 � 849.4
Goodwill � 9,515.0 7,732.8 � 17,247.8
Customer relationships, net of
accumulated amortization � 1,751.6 1,410.7 � 3,162.3
Other intangibles, net of accumulated
amortization 604.8 537.6 577.2 � 1,719.6
Investment in affiliates � 1,304.7 29.6 � 1,334.3
Long-term settlement assets (a) � � 15.2 � 15.2
Long-term intercompany receivables 4,817.6 11,225.9 3,694.6 (19,738.1) �
Long-term intercompany notes
receivable 3,536.5 288.7 0.4 (3,825.6) �
Long-term deferred tax assets 850.1 � � (850.1) �
Other long-term assets 361.1 447.0 136.3 (109.3) 835.1
Investment in consolidated subsidiaries 24,393.3 5,314.0 � (29,707.3) �
Total assets $ 34,718.9 $ 36,076.7 $ 18,712.7 $ (54,268.5) $ 35,239.8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 9.6 $ 185.9 $ 92.3 $ � $ 287.8
Short-term and current portion of
long-term borrowings 4.2 66.3 75.8 � 146.3
Settlement obligations (a) � 3,987.4 3,566.0 � 7,553.4
Intercompany notes payable 16.8 21.3 � (38.1) �
Other current liabilities 686.3 613.9 330.3 � 1,630.5
Total current liabilities 716.9 4,874.8 4,064.4 (38.1) 9,618.0
Long-term borrowings 22,469.1 77.3 10.4 � 22,556.8
Long-term deferred tax liabilities � 1,287.1 116.0 (850.1) 553.0
Long-term intercompany payables 12,172.1 5,053.1 2,512.9 (19,738.1) �
Long-term intercompany notes payable 290.1 3,452.0 83.5 (3,825.6) �
Other long-term liabilities 560.3 235.6 63.5 (109.3) 750.1
Total liabilities 36,208.5 14,979.9 6,850.7 (24,561.2) 33,477.9
Redeemable equity interest � � 69.1 (69.1) �
Redeemable noncontrolling interest � � � 69.1 69.1

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

55

First Data Corporation stockholder�s
(deficit) equity (1,489.6) 21,096.8 5,417.2 (26,514.0) (1,489.6)
Noncontrolling interests � � 89.5 3,092.9 3,182.4
Equity of consolidated alliance � � 6,286.2 (6,286.2) �
Total equity (1,489.6) 21,096.8 11,792.9 (29,707.3) 1,692.8
Total liabilities and equity $ 34,718.9 $ 36,076.7 $ 18,712.7 $ (54,268.5) $ 35,239.8

(a) The majority of the Guarantor settlement assets relate to FDC�s merchant acquiring business. FDC believes the settlement
assets are not available to satisfy any claims other than those related to the settlement liabilities.

30

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

56

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2014

(in millions)
FDC Parent
Company

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Consolidation
Adjustments Consolidated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES
Net (loss) income $ (200.5) $ 141.9 $ 76.6 $ (182.9) $ (164.9)
Adjustments to reconcile to net cash (used in)
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization (including
amortization netted against equity earnings
in affiliates and revenues) 2.4 183.1 106.7 � 292.2
(Gains) charges related to other operating expenses
and other income (expense) (0.7) 2.1 1.2 � 2.6
Other non-cash and non-operating items, net (109.1) (100.8) (6.8) 182.9 (33.8)
(Decrease) increase in cash resulting from
changes in operating assets and liabilities,
excluding the effects of acquisitions and
dispositions (322.2) 138.2 43.8 � (140.2)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (630.1) 364.5 221.5 � (44.1)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES
Additions to property and equipment (0.6) (24.9) (28.7) � (54.2)
Proceeds from disposition, net of expenses paid
and cash disposed � 2.3 � � 2.3
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment � 1.7 � � 1.7
Payments to secure customer service
contracts, including outlays for
conversion, and capitalized systems development
costs (0.3) (43.2) (18.8) � (62.3)
Distributions and dividends from subsidiaries 27.5 44.7 � (72.2) �
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 26.6 (19.4) (47.5) (72.2) (112.5)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES
Short-term borrowings, net 325.7 � 1.4 � 327.1
Accrued interest funded upon issuance of notes (55.2) � � � (55.2)
Debt modification proceeds and related
financing costs, net (35.4) � � � (35.4)
Principal payments on long-term debt (0.1) (17.4) (1.8) � (19.3)
Distributions and dividends paid to noncontrolling
interests and redeemable noncontrolling interest � � (9.4) (42.4) (51.8)
Distributions paid to equity holders � � (87.0) 87.0 �
Redemption of Parent�s redeemable common stock (3.7) � � � (3.7)
Cash dividends (15.3) (1.9) (25.7) 27.6 (15.3)
Intercompany 358.3 (328.5) (29.8) � �
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 574.3 (347.8) (152.3) 72.2 146.4
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents � (0.6) (6.0) � (6.6)

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

57

Change in cash and cash equivalents (29.2) (3.3) 15.7 � (16.8)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 36.5 43.7 345.1 � 425.3
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 7.3 $ 40.4 $ 360.8 $ � $ 408.5

31

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

58

Table of Contents

FIRST DATA CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2013

(in millions)
FDC Parent
Company

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Consolidation
Adjustments Consolidated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES
Net (loss) income $ (337.4) $ 72.3 $ 78.6 $ (112.3) $ (298.8)
Adjustments to reconcile to net cash (used
in) provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization (including
amortization netted against equity earnings
in affiliates and revenues) 1.8 185.9 114.4 � 302.1
(Gains) charges related to other operating
expenses and other income (expense) (6.2) 0.7 23.4 � 17.9
Other non-cash and non-operating items, net (61.1) (95.4) 1.6 112.3 (42.6)
(Decrease) increase in cash resulting from
changes in operating assets and liabilities,
excluding the effects of acquisitions and
dispositions (92.3) 112.1 70.8 � 90.6
Net cash (used in) provided by operating
activities (495.2) 275.6 288.8 � 69.2
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES
Additions to property and equipment (0.1) (23.7) (20.8) � (44.6)
Proceeds from sale of property and
equipment � 3.6 � � 3.6
Payments to secure customer service
contracts, including outlays for
conversion, and capitalized systems
development costs (0.3) (37.4) (8.3) � (46.0)
Distributions and dividends from
subsidiaries 39.1 31.1 � (70.2) �
Other investing activities 0.3 1.2 0.9 � 2.4
Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities 39.0 (25.2) (28.2) (70.2) (84.6)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES
Short-term borrowings, net � � (81.0) � (81.0)
Debt modification proceeds and related